

MODAHA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010268

PAG	Éssig
	1

1	ADDRESS CORF	RESPONDENC	ETOATTE	VIJON
инос	ABBOTT			
306-1	558-2544			

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BABLOCK FENCE COMPANY ZIA RIVERVIEW LANE LOWELL, OH 45744

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DONALD R KUHN JUVENILE CENTER

ONE LORY PLACE JULIAN WV 25529

03/23/	90-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0		MS OF SAL	and a second contract of the c	SHIP VIA	- JULIAN WY	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/21/			BID		1:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	LS		988-15		
i	FENCE	INSTAL	LAIIO	N AND	REPAIR		
					L LABOR, METERIA ALL APPROXIMATEL		
					E DONALD R KUHN TACHED SPECIFICA	JUVENILE CENTER, TIONS.:	
	MANDAT	ORY ON	-SITE	PRE-	BID: 4/9/2009; ONE LORY JULIAN, W	PLAÇE	
	EXHIBI	T 5					
	TION FREQUIR SUBMIT THE BI MUST BOF THE CLE 1D	OR A PES EAC AT THE D. THE SIGN VENDO, CHAPMIT TH	UBLIC H VEN E SAM ENCL ED AN R'S C TER 2 E SIG	IMPR DOR T E TIM OSED D SUB OMPLI 1 OF NED D	OVEMENT CONSTRUC HAT SUBMITS A BIE AN AFFIDAVIT OF CORRECT OF CORR	D FOR THE WORK TO FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ACE AFFIDAVIT BID AS EVIDENCE OVISIONS OF ARTICA CODE: FAILURE CE AFFIDAVIT WIT	D H
	NOTICE WITHIN IS REC	TO PR 30 CA EIVED. ED PUR	OCEED LENDA UNL	: TH R DAY ESS O	IS CONTRACT IS T S AFTER THE NOTI THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	O BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	2009 APR 20 AM 9: 5
SIGNATURE /		Å.		(SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	Inate	DIVISION
TITLE /			IN ()	10 4		0 896 2Z[]	4/17/09 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
NWA	V EN DECD		· 1	-/ <u>/</u>	6960 TNAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Falls to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Falls to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NOCZEV

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DJS01026

DJS010268

PA	GE::::
	2

MANADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MANAGEMENT JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DONALD R KUHN JUVENILE CENTER

ONE LORY PLACE JULIAN WV 25529

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
03/23/2009			<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:	04/21/2009		BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP	CAT ITEM NO	IMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
3	1 1	.		NG RESERVES T	1
NOTIC	E TO THE VEN	OOR IF THE MA	TERIALS D	R WORKMANSHIP	
	THE SPECIFIC	ATIONS OF THE			
THE H	IGHER OF THE		ENT OF LA	ACTOR SHALL PA ABOR MINIMUM W	
TO WE	ST VIRGINIA	CODE 21-5A, E' TO THIS PROJE	T, SEQ. (·
INTER	EST FOR PAYME	REFERENCES MA ENTS DUE (EXCI LAW) CONTAIN	EPT FOR A	NY INTEREST	
DR IN	ANY AMERICA		F ARCHITE	CTS DOCUMENTS	
				RED TO PROVID IN IF SUCCESSF	
1	F THE ITEMS IS CONTRACT:	CHECKED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF CO	MMERCIAL GENE	ERAL LIABILIT	Y INSURAN		
THE B		THE MINIMUM		SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE	
				FUL VENDOR SHA	
				SK INSURANCE OF THE CONTRAC	
(XX)	BONDS: FIVE			OTAL AMOUNT O	F
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR			
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	FEIN		······································	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010268

PAGE	.66
3	~~~

A	DDRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO ATTEN	HION:OF
JOHN	ABBOTT		
304-5	58-2544		

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DONALD R KUHN JUVENILE CENTER

ONE LORY PLACE JULIAN WV 25529

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/23/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/21/2009	BID 0	DPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
THE B	ID PAYABLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST V	(RGINIA, SHALL B	E
	TTED WITH EACH BI		THE SUCCESSFUL	
		ISH A PERFORMANCE		4
		OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A		
		CREDIT, OR BOND		'
		AUTHORIZED TO DO		E
STATE	OF WEST VIRGINIA	. A LETTER OF C	REDIT SUBMITTED	
 		ONLY BE ALLOWED		
		NAL OR BUSINESS		
- '	OR LABOR AND MAT	THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFURMANCE	
допр,	OK ENDOK HIP KINI	LINE BOND.		
	AINTENANCE BOND:		MAINTENANCE BON	D
1	1 1	YSTEM WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	
THE SU	JCCESSFUL VENDOR.			
REV.	11/00		·	
		` }	•	
EXHIBI	[T 7			
DOMEST	ETC ALUMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PUR	SLIC MURKS	
PROJEC	1 1	DO & SILLE IN TO	JE 10 WOKKO	
e de la companya de l			٠.	The contract of the contract o
		T VIRGINIA CODE		
		OR CONSTRUCTION, PROVEMENT OR MAIN		
		E COST IS MORE TH		
IN THE	E CASE OF STEEL O	NLY, WHERE THE C	OST OF STEEL IS	
		HERE MORE THAN I		
1	1 1	E STATE WILL ACC		1
		TS PRODUCED IN THE MACHINERY OR EQUI		
		PUBLIC WORKS SHA		
		SS OR STEEL, UNL		
		 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	alianticka i karataria i karataria karataria karataria karataria karataria karataria karataria karataria karat
TITLE	FEN	1	ADDRESS CHANCE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			ADDRESS CHANGE	.5 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DJS010268

Pρ	GE	
	4	

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

OI-D

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DONALD R KUHN JUVENILE CENTER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ONE LORY PLACE JULIAN WV

								2	5529		304	-369-2	976	
DATE PRIN	TED (2)	300 × TE	AMS OF SA	(ESS)	60 00000 60 m 600	SHIP V	IA Section 1	23		O.B.		S S FRI	EIGHT TERN	AS .
03/23/	2009										Statificate (MISS)	<u>alantaking ting s</u>		
BID OPENING DATE		04/21	/2009		********		<u>B 1</u>	D (DPENING	TIME	0	1:30PM		
LINE	QUA	(YTITY)	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUM	BER		UNI	TPRICE			AMOUNT	
	1		1	1	1				SS THAN (S PROJE					
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OF PRODUC	TED ON UNREAS R MORE CTS.	LY IF SONABL HIGHE IF THE	THE C E. S R THA DOME	OST UCH N TH STIC	OF DO COST HE BID C ALUM	MESTI IS UN PRIC INUM,	IC FINE FINE FINE FINE FINE FINE FINE FINE	PRODUCTS PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR A "SUBS	IS IF IGN STEE	FOUN: IT I MADE	D		

IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.

LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN

PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.

REV. 3/88

EXHIBIT 9

NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

DATE

TITLE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



からログラー

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REONUMBER DJS010268

DJS010268

PAGE	
5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DONALD R KUHN JUVENILE CENTER

ONE LORY PLACE JULIAN WV 25529

DATE PRINTED	JEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/23/20					
BID OPENING DATE:	04/21/	SANGER BUSINESS OF STREET	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
200000000000000000000000000000000000000					
(1) THE APC	HITECTIENC	THEED CHALL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDUM	***************************************
1 1 -			IES THAT HAVE PR		
1		į !	THE PROJECT. T		
			ARDED TO THE BUY		
	RCHASING D	1 !		GINEER SHALL ALS	o
SE	ND A COPY	OF THE ADD	ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
WH	ICH THE CO	NTRACT IS	ISSUED.		
				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
(2			END THE ADDENDUM		
1 1		1 1	, IF NECESSARY,		
1 1		1 1	ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR		
1	ENING DATE	1 1	CITY BATO TRICK		
(3) ALL ADD	ENDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY AL	L.
ВІ	DDERS AND	SUBMITTE	D TO THE STAT	E PURCHASING	
DI	VISION.	THE SAME	RULES AND RE	GULATIONS	
TH.		1 1		G DOCUMENT	
J ,		1 1	ADDENDUM DOCUME		
				IS ISSUED FOR TH	E
	LE PUKPUSE TE.	OF CHANGI	NG A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OK	
DA	16.				
RE	V. 11/96				
EX	HIBIT 10	- Constitution of the Cons			
		[
AD	DENDUM ACK	NOMLEDGEME	NT		
7	HEDEBA VOR	MOULEDCE B	ECEIPT OF THE FO	LINUTUR CUECVEN	
			ADE THE NECESSAR		
1		1	OR SPECIFICATIO		
			The term of the second of the second of the second	,	
AD	DENDUM NOS	.:			
			·		
		l İ SEERF	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	· [F	EIN	,	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~
* > 1 Ap lay.				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOUZE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010268

 ?AG	E 🦠	
	6	

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DONALD R KUHN JUVENILE CENTER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ONE LORY PLACE JULIAN WV 25529

304-369-2976

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATEPRINTED FREIGHTTERMS 03/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 04/21/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP NO. I NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE . COMPANY DATE REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 896221 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 1-1246960

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



DOUZER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010268

-3	PAG	.	
		7	

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

		OF JUVENILE SERVICES KUHN JUVENILE CENTER
100,4001	ONE LORY JULIAN WV 25529	

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIPVIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
03/23/		***************************************	······					
BID OPENING DATE		04/21/	1 (1 (1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	NAMES SOSSE	BID	0P	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UGP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMQUNT.
	MADE B CAPITO	Y CONT L COMP	ACTING LEX, BU	THE UILD	FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	ΙV	ISION OF LABOR	
	PROSPE	CTIVE		TΟ	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT R BID.			
	BIDDER CONTRA		MPLETE:	: /	Babcock Fei WV.0311.	Nº.	ce Company	
			LICENSE			1		
	COPY 0	F THEI		RACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT			
	TAY TO THE TAX TO THE			AP	PLICABLE LAW			
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, AN FOR QU	T GV	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	RO TH	VIDED IN E PURCHASING	
	ANY OTI OR ALTI	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, V E INFOR	/ERB/	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HI M	CH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PROT ND VOIE	TECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THIS CONTRA ND IS TERMINATED	ĊT W	IS AUTOMATI- ITHOUT FURTHER	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	FION	IONS: DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN		***************************************		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation DUSTINGER

DJS010268

PAC	aE
	8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DONALD R KUHN JUVENILE CENTER

ONE LORY PLACE JULIAN WV 25529

03/23/2009	TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O/B	FREIGHTTERMS
	04/21/20	12 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUAI	VTITY U	OP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	U	NT PRICE	AMOUNT
ORDER.						
REV. 1	/2005					
	7.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11	NO	TICE	Prince Bridge		
A SIGN	ED BID M	UST BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
d l	EPARTMEN	T OF ADM	INISTRATION			
P	URCHASIN	G DIVISI				
	UILDING 019 WASH		TREET, EAST			
			5305-0130	,		
			THIS INFORMATION D MAY NOT BE CON			F
					•	
SEALED	BID					·
BUYER:			JOHN ABBOTT			
REQ. N	0.:		DJS010267			-
BID OP	ENING DA	TE:	04/21/2009		Work later from June pane pane page who	
BID OP	ENING TII	ME:	1:30 PM	-		
			UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY	
TO CON	TACT YOU		NG YOUR BID:			
1 tone •		140-3	3962277			
PLEASE	PRINT OF	R TYPE N	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTAC	Т	
	NING THIS					
SIGNATURE		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CC	NDITIONS	ĪDA'	re
TITLE	(FEIN) recel BOME			
	1. Com A			AD	DRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



YMZDOD TODOS RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BEGINUMBER
DJS010268

PAGE	0.60
	}

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Ø#-#-0

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DONALD R KUHN JUVENILE CENTER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ONE LORY PLACE JULIAN WV 25529

<u> </u>	TERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
03/23/2009				
- Notabbana succulas (anconaco) pero il boste de parado de colo de conceptado de conceptado de conceptado de	1/2009	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NU	IMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
the AM. We the for				

***** TH	IS IS THE END OF RFQ	DJS0102	68 **** TOTAL:	
		Averabless free		
	THE STATE OF THE S	Will be a second	Call	DDENDUN
			UN P	

		``	`	

		-		
		termination		
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONDI	ITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	PATE	,
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCUZEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HEU NUMBER	4.0000000000000000000000000000000000000
TO TO TO TO TO	<i>~</i> 0
<u>DJS0102</u>	<u>68</u>

PAGE
1

JOHN ABBOTT B04-558-2544

0 H - P. T

RFO COPY
MIKE BABCOCK
BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY
214 RIVERVIEW LANE
LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES DONALD R KUHN JUVENILE CENTER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ONE LORY PLACE
JULIAN WV
25529

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SH	IP VIA		F.C.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	2009								
LINE		04/21/ NTITY	2009 UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	BID NUMBER	OP.	ENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CLARIF CATION A BID	Y THE : S, PER FORM F	REQUI THE . OR BI	ISSUE REMEN ATTAC DDER'	TS OF THED DOC	SWER VEN HE ORIGI JMENTATI FAILURE	IAN VIC	QUESTIONS AND SPECIFI- AND TO PROVIDI USE THE BID	
0001	FENCE	1	LS LATIO		988-15 REPAIR				
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RF(O DJS01	026	8 ***** TOTAL:	
SIGNATURE /	-#-	ℓ / ℓ		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND C	منشنس المستند	15	4/17/09
TITLE		M C	31-	1246	960		40	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Questions and answers for DJS 010268 Security Fencing project at the Donald R Kuhn Juvenile Center in Julian WV

- Q. How tall is the fence?
- A. 12 feet
- Q. Is the fence to be buried?
- A. No, keep less than 3 inches from the ground.
- Q. What size are the posts?
- A. Three inch line post, four inch terminal post, all posts are schedule 40 Galvanized steel.
- Q. How many cross braces are there?
- A. Three. Top, middle and bottom rail.
- Q. What kind of Fabric will be used?
- A. 9 gauge class 1 galvanized
- O. What kind of fence ties?
- A. Fence ties will be Military or Security type
- Q. How big are the gates?
- A. (1) 48"X 79" man gate. This gate will be placed in an existing fence on site. The cross bar in the existing fence is approximately 79" tall and will not need to be moved. The new gate can be below the existing crossbar.
 - (2) Double 6'X 10' with a 2 foot transom on top to support the razor wire.
- Q. Are there security locks?
- A. No
- Q. How many strands of razor wire do we need to put on the fence?
- A. One 30" strand on inside top

- Q. What if we hit solid rock?
- A. Core drill to a minimum depth of 12 inches and secure with hydraulic cement.
- Q. Portions of the existing fence will be left in place and will intersect with the new fence. How will vendor handle this?
- A. Existing fence will intersect with the new fence at one point. Vendor will be required to join the existing fence to the new fence at this point.
- Q. Will the Soil Sterility clause be in effect?
- A. No, it will not be necessary to have the soil at the fence line treated for sterility.
- Q. Where will poles and braces be located?
- A. All poles and braces will be on the outside of the fence, away from the facility.

The Division of Juvenile Services is asking for bids in two forms. One bid will include the installation of the razor wire on the top of the fence and the other bid will not include the razor wire.

DJS010268 - FENCE INSTALLATION

OPTION A

Qty in Ft	INSTALLATION OF FENCE
300	Installation of Fence, Gates, Posts Etc (All Inclusive)
	"WITH RAZOR WIRE" ON TOP OF THE FENCE

Price Per	Foot	Total
A 00		#29,100.00

DJS010267 - FENCE INSTALLATION

OPTION B

Qty in Ft 300

VENDOR / BIDDER INFORMATION

INSTALLATION OF FENCE

Installation of Fence, Gates, Posts Etc (All Inclusive)

"WITHOUT RAZOR WIRE" ON TOP OF THE FENCE

Price	Per	Foot	Total	
S/21.	0 ک		#24.308.	७७,

VENDOR:	Pabroch Fence Company	-
Signature	Mul Sal Date 4	417/09
CONTRACT CO	DORDINATOR INFORMATION	
Name Address	Michael S. Babcock 214 Riverview Cane. Lowell OH 45744	- -
Phone Number		•

	1		フ
Page		of	

Pre-Bid Conference SIGN IN SHEET

(Please Print)

Request for Proposal No.:	Date:	
Company: Nationwide Fer Mailing Address: 10583 Gratio Chesterfield, MI 408 Representative Name: E-mail Nate+446 MSN, Co	+ Lue Fax: 586-749-690 363 Michael Trammell	_
	t t	
•	Phone: (304) 776-9473 BSS lanes w Fax: (304) 776-9474 Rhodess gol. am	
Company: Mailing Address: Representative Name: E-mail	Phone: Fax:	Revision
Mailing Address:	Phone:Fax:	

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

(Please Print)

Request for Proposal No.: Date:	
Company: Mc NIEL FENCE Co Phone: 304-744-805 Mailing Address: Chons, e(a) McNIELFENCE, ComFax: 304-74444 Representative Name: LHAPLES SNYDER E-mail PO Box 6122 CHAS WU 25362	/ (1)
Company: <u>Dewn len's Fence</u> Phone: 304-469-4366 Mailing Address: 1005 Bunke / tve. Fax: 304-469-4366 Representative Name: Tyn Dewn len E-mail	
Company: Shepaul Enterprises Phone: 304-877-6457 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1638 Beckley, WV Fax: 304-877-5789 Representative Name: Mark Williams E-mail Markbl18 C. Yahoo. Com	
Company:Phone: Mailing Address:Fax: Representative Name: E-mail	
Company:Phone: Mailing Address:Fax: Representative Name: E-mail	

Agency REQ.P.O#	DJS010268

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	Babcock Fence Company
of PO Box 5077 Sioux Falls, SD 57117 orporation	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
of PO Box 5077 Sioux Falls, SD 57117 Sioux F	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
West Virgini with its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of wentuning transcribers	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State human 9,100) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, a	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princi	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and moderation of Juvenile Services	nade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Donald R Kuhn Juvenile Center	
One Lory Place Julian, WV 25529	
Jarren Jarren W. 25527	
NOW THEREFORE,	
 (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a chereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be 	proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the until and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Oblige waive notice of any such extension.	t the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set th	eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents	
21st_day ofApril, 2009	
Principal Corporate Seal	Babcock Fence Company
(no.)	(Name of Principal)
(503)	By (Must be President or
	Vice President)
	Owner
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Western Surety Company
	(Name of Surety)
	N (2)//
	1 my willo
	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Acknowledgement by Principal if Individual or Partnership

1.	STATE OF Ohio
2.	County of Washington to-wi
3.	I, <u>Angela Worstell</u> , a Notary Public in and for the
4,	county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Michael Babcock/Babcock Fence Company whose name is signed to the foregoing writing, has this day acknowledged the same before me in my said county.
5.	Given under my hand this 21st April 20 09
6.	Notary Seal 7. Work USINTELO (Notary Public)
8.	My commission expires on the <u>13th</u> day of <u>November</u> 20 <u>12</u>
Ac	nowledgement by Principal if Corporation
9.	STATE OF
	County ofto-wi
11.	I,, a Notary Public in and for the
12.	county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that
13.	who as, signed the foregoing writing for
14.	has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.
15.	Given under my hand this day of 20
16.	Notary Seal 17. (Notary Public)
10	My commission expires on the day of 20
	nowledgement by Surety
	STATE OF Ohio County of Washington to-wi
	I, <u>Angela Worstell</u> , a Notary Public in and for the
	county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that
	who as, Power of Attorney signed the foregoing writing fo
24.	Western Surety Company a corporation
∠	has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.
25.	Given under my hand this21st day ofApril209
26.	Notary Seal 27. WOW (Notary Public)
28.	My commission expires on the 13th day of November 2012
	ficiency in Form and Manner Execution Approved Attorney General
Thi	sday of20 By(Assistant Attorney General)

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

		Bond No	o. 70704046
Know All Men By These Presents, that V of the State of South Dakota, and having its p constitute and appoint	WESTERN SURETY COMPAN Principal office in Sigux Falls, & Tonya E. Tullius	Y, a corporation duly organ south Dakota (the "Compan	nized and existing under the laws y"), does by these presents make,
its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with fu behalf as Surety, bonds for:	ll power and authority hereby	conferred, to execute, ackno	wledge and deliver for and on its
Principal: Michael S. Babcock	dba Babcock Fence	Company	
Obligee: State of West Virg	ginia Department of	Administration	
Amount: \$500,000.00			
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and the corporate seal of the Company and duly a may do within the above stated limitations. S Company which remains in full force and effec	ttested by its Secretary, hereby Said appointment is made und	ratifying and confirming a	Il that the said attorney(s)-in-fact
"Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertal corporate name of the Company by the Presic officers as the Board of Directors may authori- may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who The corporate seal is not necessary for the vi- corporation. The signature of any such officer	lent, Secretary, any Assistant ze. The President, any Vice Pre- shall have authority to issue b alidity of any bonds, policies, t	Secretary, Treasurer, or an esident, Secretary, any Assi onds, policies, or undertaki andertakings, Powers of At	y Vice President or by such other istant Secretary, or the Treasurer ings in the name of the Company.
All authority hereby conferred shall expi 2009 , but until such time shall be in	re and terminate, without notic revocable and in full force and e	e, unless used before midni ffect.	ght of July 21,
In Witness Whereof, Western Surety Co and its cornogate geal to be affixed this	mpany has caused these preser 21st day of	April , 20	or Vice President, Paul T. Bruffat,
STATE OF SOUTH TO XSTA COUNTY-OF MINNE HAHA		Paul	T. Bruffat Senior Vice President
On this 21st day of 1 Paul T. Bruffat, who being to me duly swor WESTERN SURETY COMPANY and acknow	rn, acknowledged that he sign	ed the above Power of At	notary public, personally appeared torney as the aforesaid officer of f said corporation.
D. KRELL ONOTIARY PUBLIC (FA) SOUTH DAKOTA (FA)			Notary Public - South Dakota
My Commission Expires November 30		er Call Standard Committee	Dubete. Je konsku oostifis that the
I the undersigned officer of Western Su attached Power of Attorney is in full force an set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in fo	d effect and is irrevocable, and	mon of the State of South i furthermore, that Section	7 of the bylaws of the Company as
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto se April 2009	et my hand and seal of Western	4000	21st day of
		WESTERN ST	JRETY COMPANY

		ACMICONIMIZED CHIMITE OF DOMEST	
STATE OF	Ohio	(Attorney-in-Fact)	Bond No. 70704046
COUNTY OF	Washington	SS	
On this	day of	,	, before me, a notary public in
		ITonya E.	Tullius
to me nercongly	known and haing by me	duly sworn, did say, that he is the Attorney-in	-Fact of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
to the personally	Cincur Follo Couth Date	ota, created, organized and existing under and	by virtue of the laws of the State of South
a corporation of	DIUGX PRIIS, BUUM DAN	nd, Granen, organized and existing distortion by	withouter of its Board of Directors and that
, .	e said instrument was (xecuted on behalf of the said corporation by a	denotity of its board of Directors and that
the said		Tonya E. Tull:	
acknowledges sa	id instrument to be the	free act and deed of said corporation and tha	at he has authority to sign said instrument
	the corporate seal of sa		
TAT UITITATES	G WHEDEVE I have b	ereunto subscribed my name and affixed my of	ficial seal at
TIA ALTIMES	Marietta	Ohio	, the day and year last above written.
	Marietta	,	, and day and year rase above writeens.
		$\langle \ \rangle \rightarrow \Lambda$	1 1 0 0
My commission	expires \bigcirc	1 200001	MOTO(10)
- 11	-10 30	\sim \sim \sim	May a series of the series of
			Notary Public
Form 106-4-2000			

Office of Financial Regulation Services 50 West Town Street Third Floor- Suite 300 Celumbus, Ohio 43215 (844) 844-2858 Fax (814) 844-3258 were chicknesses on

Ohlo Department of Insurance

Yed Strictiond - Governor Many Jo Hudson - Director

Certificate of Compliance



Issued Effective Expires 03/31/09 04/02/09 04/01/10

I, Mary Jo Hadson, hereby certify that I am the Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Section 3929.01 (A) Fidelity Other Liability Surety

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31, 2008 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$1,209,592,869, liabilities in the amount of \$654,955,447, and surplus of at least \$554,637,422.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus, Ohio, this day and date.

Mary Jo Hudson

Men an Linner

Director

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF
COUNTY OF WASAINGTON, TO-WIT:
I, Michael S. Rabcock, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of Fabrock fence Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Fabcock Pence Company</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Habook Fence Compan
By: (Company Name)
Title: QUINEU
Date: 4/17/89
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of April, 2009
By Commission expires 10v. 13, 2012
(Seal) (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

RFQ No.	DJS010268
REQ NO.	DODOTOROO

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Rabyock Fe	ince Company	
Authorized Signature:	Date: 4/17/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)		